505862914 01/14/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5909851

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	12/31/2019
SEQUENCE:	1

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PARKER COMPOUND BOWS	12/31/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RIDGEMONT OUTDOORS
Street Address:	209 HARVARD ROAD
City:	PORT MATILDA
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	16870

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D641827
Patent Number:	D796616
Patent Number:	4342153
Patent Number:	D647157
Patent Number:	10401117

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (814)238-3837

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8147774053

Email: matt@ridgemontoutdoors.com

Correspondent Name: HARRY M. HASSINGER
Address Line 1: 209 HARVARD ROAD

Address Line 4: PORT MATILDA, PENNSYLVANIA 16870

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	HARRY M. HASSINGER
SIGNATURE:	/Harry M. Hassinger/
DATE SIGNED:	01/14/2020
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 10

source=Parker Capture Nock_Trigger_ Roller Rope Cocker_Patent Purchase & Assignment Agreement_fully executed#page3.tif

source=Parker Capture Nock_Trigger_ Roller Rope Cocker_Patent Purchase & Assignment Agreement_fully executed#page4.tif

source=Parker Capture Nock_Trigger_ Roller Rope Cocker_Patent Purchase & Assignment Agreement_fully executed#page5.tif

source=Parker Capture Nock_Trigger_ Roller Rope Cocker_Patent Purchase & Assignment Agreement_fully executed#page6.tif

source=Parker Capture Nock_Trigger_ Roller Rope Cocker_Patent Purchase & Assignment Agreement_fully executed#page7.tif

source=Parker Capture Nock_Trigger_ Roller Rope Cocker_Patent Purchase & Assignment Agreement_fully executed#page8.tif

source=Parker Capture Nock_Trigger_ Roller Rope Cocker_Patent Purchase & Assignment Agreement_fully executed#page9.tif

source=Parker Capture Nock_Trigger_ Roller Rope Cocker_Patent Purchase & Assignment Agreement_fully executed#page10.tif

source=Parker Capture Nock_Trigger_ Roller Rope Cocker_Patent Purchase & Assignment Agreement_fully executed#page11.tif

source=Parker Capture Nock_Trigger_ Roller Rope Cocker_Patent Purchase & Assignment Agreement_fully executed#page12.tif

EXHIBIT A PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made between Parker Compound Bows, Inc., a Virginia Corporation organized under the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia, with its principal place of business at P. O. Box 105, Mint Spring, Virginia 24463 ("Assignor") and Ridgemont Outdoors, a Pennsylvania based company organized under the laws of the State of Pennsylvania, with its principal place of business at 209 Harvard Road Port Matilda, Pennsylvania 16870 ("Assignee"). The Assignor and the Assignee may be collectively referred to as the "Parties."

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all right, title and interest in United States Patent No. U.S. D641,827 issued on July 19, 2011, or the invention entitled "CAPTURE NOCK FOR CROSSBOW ARROW", together with the goodwill appurtenant thereto and associated therewith ("the Patent," a copy of which is appended hereto as Exhibit A-1);

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire from Assignor the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent;

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to convey, transfer, assign, and deliver to Assignee all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment and Release:</u> For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers, assigns, and delivers to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest of whatever kind in and to the Patent, together with the goodwill appurtenant thereto and associated therewith, including, but not limited to:
 - (a) the Patent and all issuances, divisions, continuation, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations and renewals thereof;
 - (b) all rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignor in and to the Patent accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions and otherwise throughout the world;
 - (c) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing;
 - (d) and any and all claims and causes of action, with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on or after the date hereof, including all rights to and

- (e) claims for damage, restitution and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present and/or future infringement, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach or default, with the right but not the obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.
- 2. <u>Technical Information and Drawings:</u> Assignor will further convey to Assignee technical information and/or drawings received from the original owner of the Patent, Parker Compound Bows.
- 3. Recordation and Further Actions: Assignor authorizes the Commissioner for Patents and any other governmental official(s) to record and register this Patent Assignment upon request by Assignee. Assignor covenants that it will promptly execute all documents, papers, forms and authorizations and take all other actions that may be necessary for securing, completing, or vesting in Assignee, or any assignee or successor thereto, full right, title, and interest in and to the Patent.
- 4. <u>Assignor's Representations.</u> Assignor hereby represents and warrants that it is the legal owner of the Patent; that Assignor has the power and authority to enter into this Patent Assignment and to assign the Patent to Assignee; that as of the date hereof, no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Patent Assignment.
- 5. <u>Successors and Assigns:</u> This Patent Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the Parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 6. Governing Law: This agreement is under the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia and dispute hereunder shall be made in a court of competent jurisdiction within the County of Augusta, Virginia.

ASSIGNOR: Parker Compound Bows	ASSIGNEE: Ridgemont Outdoors
By: Nemen fromfred	By. Agrillon
Title: Resident	Title: Owner
Date: 12/31/19	Date: 12/31/19

EXHIBIT B PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made between Parker Compound Bows, Inc., a Virginia Corporation organized under the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia, with its principal place of business at P. O. Box 105, Mint Spring, Virginia 24463 ("Assignor") and Ridgemont Outdoors, a Pennsylvania based company organized under the laws of the State of Pennsylvania, with its principal place of business at 209 Harvard Road Port Matilda, Pennsylvania 16870 ("Assignee"). The Assignor and the Assignee may be collectively referred to as the "Parties."

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all right, title and interest in United States Patent No. U.S. D796,616 issued on August 5, 2017, or the invention entitled "CAPTURE NOCK FOR CROSSBOW ARROW", together with the goodwill appurtenant thereto and associated therewith ("the Patent," a copy of which is appended hereto as Exhibit B-1);

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire from Assignor the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent;

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to convey, transfer, assign, and deliver to Assignee all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment and Release:</u> For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers, assigns, and delivers to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest of whatever kind in and to the Patent, together with the goodwill appurtenant thereto and associated therewith, including, but not limited to:
 - (a) the Patent and all issuances, divisions, continuation, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations and renewals thereof;
 - (b) all rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignor in and to the Patent accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions and otherwise throughout the world;
 - (c) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing;
 - (d) and any and all claims and causes of action, with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on or after the date hereof, including all rights to and

- (e) claims for damage, restitution and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present and/or future infringement, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach or default, with the right but not the obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.
- 2. <u>Technical Information and Drawings:</u> Assignor will further convey to Assignee technical information and/or drawings received from the original owner of the Patent, Parker Comound Bows.
- 3. Recordation and Further Actions: Assignor authorizes the Commissioner for Patents and any other governmental official(s) to record and register this Patent Assignment upon request by Assignee. Assignor covenants that it will promptly execute all documents, papers, forms and authorizations and take all other actions that may be necessary for securing, completing, or vesting in Assignee, or any assignee or successor thereto, full right, title, and interest in and to the Patent.
- 4. <u>Assignor's Representations.</u> Assignor hereby represents and warrants that it is the legal owner of the Patent; that Assignor has the power and authority to enter into this Patent Assignment and to assign the Patent to Assignee; that as of the date hereof, no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Patent Assignment.
- 5. <u>Successors and Assigns:</u> This Patent Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the Parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 6. Governing Law: This agreement is under the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia and dispute hereunder shall be made in a court of competent jurisdiction within the County of Augusta, Virginia.

ASSIGNOR: Parker Compound Bows	ASSIGNEE: Ridgemont Outdoors
By: James Warden	By: Am H
Title: President	Title: Ounce
Date: 12/31/19	Date: 12/3/1/9

EXHIBIT C TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made between Parker Compound Bows, Inc., a Virginia Corporation organized under the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia, with its principal place of business at P. O. Box 105, Mint Spring, Virginia 24463 ("Assignor") and Ridgemont Outdoors, a Pennsylvania based company organized under the laws of the State of Pennsylvania, with its principal place of business at 209 Harvard Road Port Matilda, Pennsylvania 16870 ("Assignee"). The Assignor and the Assignee may be collectively referred to as the "Parties."

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all right, title and interest in United States Trademark No. U.S. 4,342,153 issued on May 28, 2013, or the trademark entitled "Capture", together with the goodwill appurtenant thereto and associated therewith.

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire from Assignor the entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademark;

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to convey, transfer, assign, and deliver to Assignee all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Trademark;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment and Release:</u> For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers, assigns, and delivers to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest of whatever kind in and to the Trademark, together with the goodwill appurtenant thereto and associated therewith, including, but not limited to:
 - (a) the Trademark and all issuances, divisions, continuation, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations and renewals thereof;
 - (b) all rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignor in and to the Trademark accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions and otherwise throughout the world;
 - (c) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing;
 - (d) and any and all claims and causes of action, with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on or after the date hereof, including all rights to and

- (e) claims for damage, restitution and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present and/or future infringement, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach or default, with the right but not the obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.
- 2. <u>Technical Information and Drawings:</u> Assignor will further convey to Assignee technical information and/or drawings received from the original owner of the Trademark, Parker Compound Bows, Inc.
- 3. Recordation and Further Actions: Assignor authorizes the Commissioner for Trademarks and any other governmental official(s) to record and register this Trademark Assignment upon request by Assignee. Assignor covenants that it will promptly execute all documents, papers, forms and authorizations and take all other actions that may be necessary for securing, completing, or vesting in Assignee, or any assignee or successor thereto, full right, title, and interest in and to the Trademark.
- 4. Assignor's Representations: Assignor hereby represents and warrants that it is the legal owner of the Trademark; that Assignor has the power and authority to enter into this Trademark Assignment and to assign the Trademark to Assignee; that as of the date hereof, no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Trademark Assignment.
- 5. Successors and Assigns: This Trademark Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the Parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 6. Governing Law: This agreement is under the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia and dispute hereunder shall be made in a court of competent jurisdiction within the County of Augusta, Virginia.

ASSIGNOR: Parker Compound Bows	ASSIGNEE: Ridgemont Outdoors
By: Thomas Stocker	By: Am H
Title: President	Title: Owner
Date: 12/31/19	Date: 12/3//9

EXHIBIT D PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made between Parker Compound Bows, Inc., a Virginia Corporation organized under the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia, with its principal place of business at P. O. Box 105, Mint Spring, Virginia 24463 ("Assignor") and Ridgemont Outdoors, a Pennsylvania based company organized under the laws of the State of Pennsylvania, with its principal place of business at 209 Harvard Road Port Matilda, Pennsylvania 16870 ("Assignee"). The Assignor and the Assignee may be collectively referred to as the "Parties."

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all right, title and interest in United States Patent No. U.S. D647,157 issued on October 18, 2011, or the invention entitled "ROLLER ROPE COCKER FOR A CROSSBOW", together with the goodwill appurtenant thereto and associated therewith ("the Patent," a copy of which is appended hereto as Exhibit D-1);

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire from Assignor the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent;

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to convey, transfer, assign, and deliver to Assignee all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment and Release:</u> For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers, assigns, and delivers to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest of whatever kind in and to the Patent, together with the goodwill appurtenant thereto and associated therewith, including, but not limited to:
 - (a) the Patent and all issuances, divisions, continuation, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations and renewals thereof;
 - (b) all rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignor in and to the Patent accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions and otherwise throughout the world;
 - (c) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing;
 - (d) and any and all claims and causes of action, with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on or after the date hereof, including all rights to and

- (e) claims for damage, restitution and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present and/or future infringement, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach or default, with the right but not the obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.
- 2. <u>Technical Information and Drawings:</u> Assignor will further convey to Assignee technical information and/or drawings received from the original owner of the Patent, Parker Compound Bows.
- 3. Recordation and Further Actions: Assignor authorizes the Commissioner for Patents and any other governmental official(s) to record and register this Patent Assignment upon request by Assignee. Assignor covenants that it will promptly execute all documents, papers, forms and authorizations and take all other actions that may be necessary for securing, completing, or vesting in Assignee, or any assignee or successor thereto, full right, title, and interest in and to the Patent.
- 4. <u>Assignor's Representations.</u> Assignor hereby represents and warrants that it is the legal owner of the Patent; that Assignor has the power and authority to enter into this Patent Assignment and to assign the Patent to Assignee; that as of the date hereof, no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Patent Assignment.
- 5. <u>Successors and Assigns:</u> This Patent Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the Parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 6. <u>Governing Law:</u> This agreement is under the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia and dispute hereunder shall be made in a court of competent jurisdiction within the County of Augusta, Virginia.

ASSIGNOR: Parker Compound Bows	ASSIGNEE: Ridgemont Outdoors
By: Thomas proched	By: Don H
Title: President	Title: Ouner
Date: 12/31/19	Date: 12/31/19

EXHIBIT E PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made between Parker Compound Bows, Inc., a Virginia Corporation organized under the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia, with its principal place of business at P. O. Box 105, Mint Spring, Virginia 24463 ("Assignor") and Ridgemont Outdoors, a Pennsylvania based company organized under the laws of the State of Pennsylvania, with its principal place of business at 209 Harvard Road Port Matilda, Pennsylvania 16870 ("Assignee"). The Assignor and the Assignee may be collectively referred to as the "Parties."

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all right, title and interest in United States Patent No. U.S. 10,401,117 issued on September 3, 2019, or the invention entitled "ANTI-DRY FIRE KEYWAY TRIGGER SYSTEM FOR CROSSBOWS", together with the goodwill appurtenant thereto and associated therewith ("the Patent," a copy of which is appended hereto as Exhibit E-1);

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire from Assignor the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent;

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to convey, transfer, assign, and deliver to Assignee all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment and Release:</u> For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers, assigns, and delivers to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest of whatever kind in and to the Patent, together with the goodwill appurtenant thereto and associated therewith, including, but not limited to:
 - (a) the Patent and all issuances, divisions, continuation, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations and renewals thereof;
 - (b) all rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignor in and to the Patent accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions and otherwise throughout the world;
 - (c) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing;
 - (d) and any and all claims and causes of action, with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on or after the date hereof, including all rights to and

- (e) claims for damage, restitution and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present and/or future infringement, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach or default, with the right but not the obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.
- 2. <u>Technical Information and Drawings:</u> Assignor will further convey to Assignee technical information and/or drawings received from the original owner of the Patent, Parker Compound Bows.
- 3. Recordation and Further Actions: Assignor authorizes the Commissioner for Patents and any other governmental official(s) to record and register this Patent Assignment upon request by Assignee. Assignor covenants that it will promptly execute all documents, papers, forms and authorizations and take all other actions that may be necessary for securing, completing, or vesting in Assignee, or any assignee or successor thereto, full right, title, and interest in and to the Patent.
- 4. <u>Assignor's Representations.</u> Assignor hereby represents and warrants that it is the legal owner of the Patent; that Assignor has the power and authority to enter into this Patent Assignment and to assign the Patent to Assignee; that as of the date hereof, no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Patent Assignment.
- 5. <u>Successors and Assigns:</u> This Patent Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the Parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 6. <u>Governing Law:</u> This agreement is under the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia and dispute hereunder shall be made in a court of competent jurisdiction within the County of Augusta, Virginia.

ASSIGNOR:	ASSIGNEE:
Parker Compound Bows	Ridgemont Outdoors
By: Jane Aborhand	By: Agraff
Title: President	Title: Ounr
Date: 12/31/19	Date: 12/3//19

RECORDED: 01/14/2020